IN-HWD
Wet & Dry Bulb Humidity Transmitter / Indicator.
Installation Guide.
2
IN-HWD Installation Guide Index.
SECTION 1 – Description and Ordering Information. Page 3
SECTION 2 – Specifications. Page 3
SECTION 3 – Case Schematics. Page 4
SECTION 4 – Wiring. Page 5
4.1 – Pinouts. Page 5
4.2 – Connect your controller to the power supply. Page 5
4.3 – Analogue input. Page 6
4.4 – Analogue output. Page 6
4.5 – Relay Output. Page 6
4.6 – Serial port. Page 7
4.7 – Function pins. Page 7
4.8 – Power up. Page 7
SECTION 5 – Setup & Calibration. Page 8
5.1 – Enter calibration PIN. Page 8
5.2 – Input setup. Page 8
5.3 – Calibration. Page 8
5.4 – Averaging. Page 9
5.5 – Analogue output setup. Page 9
5.6 – Serial setup. Page 10
5.7 – Edit calibration PIN. Page 10
SECTION 6 – Setpoint Setup. Page 10
6.1 – Enter setpoint PIN. Page 10
6.2 – Edit setpoints. Page 10
6.3 – Edit setpoint PIN. Page 11
SECTION 7 – Setpoint Open Access. Page 11
SECTION 8 – Reset PIN numbers. Page 11
APPENDIX – Serial Register Tables. Page 12
Modbus/ASCII. Page 12
Ranger A. Page 12
Connection Example. Page 2
3.2 – Front panel. Page 4
3.1 – Case dimensions. Page 4
 3.4 – Display brightness. Page 5
3.3 – Display shortcuts. Page 4
Formulae Information. Page 12
Connection Example.
3
IN-HWD Wet & Dry Bulb Humidity
 Transmitter / Indicator.
SECTION 1 — Description.
The IN-HWD (rev 2) wet & dry bulb humidity transmitter / Indicator is the ideal
solution for a variety of humidity and temperature applications. It features two
Pt100 inputs for the wet and dry bulb, two 4~20mA outputs for RH and dry bulb
temperature, with no software required. Options are available for adding relay
alarm outputs and/or serial port with Modbus RTU to allow easy interface with
your PC, or with your existing PLC or monitoring system. The IN-HWD has
been designed for ease of use, and has intuitive, scrolling text prompts that
guide you step-by-step through the setup process. The front panel includes a
dual, 6-digit LED display and five buttons, for simple operator interface.
The IN-HWD comes factory pre-calibrated for a Pt100 RTD 0~100°C input, and
is simple to recalibrate (if required) using a two-point calibration method.
Ordering Information.
Ordering Example:       IN-HWD-R4-N-HV  Wet & dry bulb humidity transmitter / Indicator; 4x 5A relay outputs,
       no serial port; 85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc Power Supply.
Input
1 x wet bulb, 1 x dry bulb.
Dual 3-wire RTD Pt100 DIN (JIS option).
Power supply
HV: 85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc.
LV: 15~48Vac / 10~72Vdc.
Analogue Output
Temperature and humidity output. Dual 16-bit 4~20mA (fully scalable). Window